
 
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Ruth Bennett, Mary Cooke, Ian Dunn, Hannah Gray, David Jefferys, 
Terence Nathan, Charles Rideout QPM CVO and Stephen Wells 
 

 
 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
  
 Linda Gabriel, Healthwatch Bromley 

Justine Godbeer, Bromley Experts by Experience - Alternate 
Tia Lovick, Living in Care Council 
Rosalind Luff, Carers Forum - Alternate 
 

 
 A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre 

on WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 4.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
29th October 2015.  
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 
11TH JUNE 2015  
(Pages 3 - 8) 

5  
  

PRUH IMPROVEMENT PLAN - UPDATE FROM KINGS  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 23 October 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

6  
  

URGENT CARE SERVICE - UPDATE FROM THE CCG  

7  
  

UPDATE ON BROMLEY NHS HEALTH CHECKS PROGRAMME (FUNDED BY NHS 
S.256 FUND)  
(Pages 9 - 18) 
 

8  
  

DIABETES PREVENTION INTERVENTION  
(Pages 19 - 30) 
 

9  
  

OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON - JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
(Pages 31 - 44) 
 

10  
  

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
(Pages 45 - 48) 

 
  



1 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 3.30 pm on 11 June 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Ruth Bennett, Mary Cooke, Ian Dunn, 
Hannah Gray, Terence Nathan and Stephen Wells 
 

 
Leslie Marks 
 

 

 
 
56   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Jefferys and 
Charles Rideout, from Linda Gabriel (who was replaced by Leslie Marks), 
Justine Godbeer and Tia Lovick. Apologies were also subsequently received 
from Peter Moore.  
  
57   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
58   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

Three questions for written reply had been received from Susan Sulis – these 
are attached as appendix 1 to these minutes. 
 
In addition, the Chairman stated that a number of questions had been sent in 
from the Coppers Cope Area Residents Association about services at the 
Beckenham Beacon. Although these were submitted after the deadline Dr 
Angela Bhan had offered to provide an update on the issues raised, and 
commented as follows - 
 

 Radiology Services should be available at weekends – Diagnostic 

services were available, although there was some variability on 

opening times. The CCG was in discussion with Kings. 

 

 Blood Services: an appointment system was needed to reduce waiting 

– The CCG was starting work with Healthwatch to review phlebotomy 

services across the borough with the aim of making them more 

accessible and reducing waiting times.  Services at the Beacon had 

improved in the last year, although more needed to be done. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
11 June 2015 
 

2 

 

 Urgent Care Centre Hours should be extended to 10pm – The service 

was already available 8am to 8pm 7 days a week, but demand for 

services after 8pm was being reviewed. 

 

 A Fracture Clinic Services was needed – This required hospital back-

up. 

 

 Lack of Car Parking – The amount of parking provided was controlled 

by the planning permission for the site and could not be changed. All 

former PCT properties were now managed by NHS Property Services. 

 

 Introduction of other services – A one-stop cardiology service was 

already provided, and discussions were being held about neurology 

services. 

 

Members commented that more could be done to free up parking spaces if 
space at the Sainsbury’s multi-storey car park was better used.  
 
59   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 15TH APRIL 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th April 2015 be 
confirmed. 
  
60   PRESENTATION FROM MONITOR ON KINGS COLLEGE 

HOSPITAL TRUST 
 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation from Mark Turner, London 
Regional Director of Monitor, on their role and in particular on their work with 
King’s. 
 
The presentation included an overview on the role of Monitor in regulating 
Foundation Trusts, but then focussed on their involvement with Kings from the 
acquisition of the PRUH, enhanced monitoring, regulatory escalation and 
oversight of turnaround. Prior to the acquisition, the PRUH had suffered 
longstanding financial, operational and quality issues; many improvements 
had been achieved, but there were still some very challenging areas of 
performance. In particular, there was a planned deficit for 2015/16 of £65m. 
Monitor was requiring that Kings develop and implement one and two-year 
recovery plans, and a five year recovery plan by October 2015. There would 
be an intense programme of work in the next six months to ensure that plans 
were robust, to ensure that planned improvements were happening and 
making an impact and to put in place an appropriate funding package.   
 
The Chairman
[...]
o were from outside the borough. Mr Sinker 

considered that the key to improving discharge was greater 

involvement with GPs a member commented that GPs said that they 

were not always informed when people were discharged. 

 

 Asked about the Emergency department, Mr Sinker reported that there 

was an appreciation of a range of different risks and threats, and of the 

impact of population growth including an ageing population and a 

growth in numbers of young people.   

 

 A Member commented that many people, particularly in the gay 

community, used sexual health services in Greenwich, which might be 

hiding levels of need in Bromley. 

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
11 June 2015 
 

4 

 

 Asked about whether CQC Inspections might reveal further issues, Mr 

Sinker responded that he received an escalation report each night and 

performance information was thoroughly triangulated, so he did not 

anticipate anything unexpected.  

 

The Chairman thanked Mr Sinker and requested that the Trust provide update 

information to the Sub-Committee in advance of the next meeting on 4th 

November. 

 
62   WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

Report CSD15070 
 
The Sub-Committee noted its work programme for 2015/16. Future meetings 
would revert to the normal 4.30pm start time. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.12 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



Appendix 1 
HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR WRITTEN REPLY 

 
 
From Ms Sue Sulis, Secretary, Community Care Protection Group (Replies in italics) 
 
1. BROMLEY COUNCIL’S PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGETS AND EXPENDITURE IN 
2013/14; 2014/15; & 2015/16.  
 
(a) In 2013/14, what was:- 

(i) The figure for the budget?                      £12,600,800    
 

(ii) The under-spend carried forward?            £769k    
 

(iii) This under-spend used for in 2014/15? (Please give breakdown)     
£98k Weight Management,   £431k CAMHS,    £240k Children’s Centres    

 
(b) In 2014/15, what was the figu
[...]
w the discharge pathway and rehabilitation provision. Bromley CCG has 
engaged with the Council as a key partner in the review and transformation process and will 
share the outcomes of the work at the appropriate forums as it progresses. 
 

Page 8

http://www.healthystart.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/working-tax-credit/overview


  

1 

Report No. 
CS15932 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Health PDS Committee  

Date:  4th November 2015  

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: Update on Bromley NHS Health Checks Programme (funded 
by NHS s.256 Funds) 

Contact Officer: Gillian Fiumicelli, Community Vascular Co-ordinator 
Tel:  020 8461 7789   E-mail:  Gillian.fiumicelli@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Dr Nada Lemic, Director of Public Health, Education, Care and Health 
Services 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides an update on the two projects supported from the monies moved to LBB 
under Section 256 Agreement in March 2013, previously agreed by the PDS Committee.  A 
report was made to PDS committee in Oct 2014 and identified that a further update would 
follow.  The purpose of the projects was to maximise the effectiveness of the NHS Health Check 
programme by conducting an evaluation. 
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Members of the PDS committee are asked to note and comment on the progress that has 
been made since the previous report in October 2014. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Gillian.fiumicelli@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. NHS Health Checks is mandatory Public health programme for Health Improvement.  
REFERENCE The Local Authorities (Public health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local 
Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2013 No. 351 Part 2 Regulation 4 and 5 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/351/regulation/4/made) 

 

2. BBB Priority: Promoting Independence: Diabetes is a Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: £43,920 
 

2. Ongoing costs: None 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: 800120 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £738,700 of which estimate £614,235 on NHS Health Checks 
 

5. Source of funding: Section 256 Agreement in March 2013 underspend from Public Health whilst 
still Primary Care Trust. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): Current only   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  400 hours 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement to deliver the NHS Health Check programme:  
 
 

2. Call-in: Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Current: 93,215 (40 -74 year 
olds eligible for an NHS Health Check) 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not applicable 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/351/regulation/4/made


  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Underspend in Public Health budget was moved from PCT to LBB in March 2013 
using a Section 256 Agreement. The PDS agreed the use of this funding for two 
projects to improve the effectiveness of the NHS Health Checks programme. The 
two projects are: 

 To perform evaluation of the NHS Health Check against the Pan London 
Standards (report presented to committee October 2014) 

 To improve the diabetes element of the NHS Health Checks by conducting a 
diabetes prevention audit. 

The projects have been completed and recommendations identified:   

3.2 Evaluation of the NHS Health Checks  

3.2.1 The majority of actions recommended in the Evaluation of NHS Health Checks 
report 2013-2014, have been implemented. (See Appendix 1)   

3.2.2 Results of key findings and subsequent actions taken have been presented to 
both the Bromley CVD Strategy Group and NHS Health Check London Leads 
meetings.  

3.2.3 Further evaluation against the Pan London Standards should be repeated in 
future, ideally based on 2015-16 data. 

3.2.4 Current priority for audit is to assess if individuals identified at high risk at the 
time of their NHS Health Check, are managed appropriately, in order to maximise 
health outcomes. 

An NHS Health Checks outcomes audit is currently being piloted in one General 
Practice, building on the findings of this evaluation project and the diabetes 
prevention audit.  The aim of the pilot is to identify the most effective method of audit, 
which does not incur any additional cost. The plan is to rollout the Outcome audit to 
all GP Practices in December 2015.     

3.3 Improving diabetes prevention in Bromley 

3.3.1 The effectiveness of the NHS Health Check programme is essential in the 
identification of people at high risk of diabetes who require intensive lifestyle 
interventions to reduce their risk of progressing to diabetes.  

A baseline audit has been completed for those people identified as meeting the 
criteria for the Diabetes Filter at the NHS Health Check between 1.4.11 and 31.3.13. 
This audit is an extension of the NHS Health Checks evaluation which identified the 
need for a comprehensive notes review element to increase understanding of clinical 
management.  

3.3.2 The report with its recommendations has been shared with the Bromley 
Diabetes Network Group. Results have informed the implementation of the Diabetes 
Prevention Programme. The full audit report is available. 

Page 11



[...]
RT ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: HEALTH SCRUTINY PDS SUB COMMITTEE 

Date:  4th November 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: Diabetes Prevention Intervention 

Contact Officer: Dr Agnes Marossy 
Tel:  020 8461 7531 E-mail:  agnes.marossy@bromley.gov.uk  

Chief Officer: Nada Lemic, Director of Public Health 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. Reason for report  

This report provides an update on the Diabetes Prevention Programme Pilot resourced from funding 
approved to be carried forward from the weight management budget, previously approved by the 
Executive in January 2014.  
 
The purpose of the pilot is to evaluate the effectiveness and cost effectiveness of an intervention to 
prevent diabetes in Bromley.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Members of the PDS committee are asked to note and comment on the progress made to date.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:agnes.marossy@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: In line with current policy, including BBB, Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
and ECHS plan.  

 

2. BBB Priority – A Healthy Bromley. 
 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy, obesity and diabetes priorities.   
 
       The Health & Wellbeing Strategy aims to:  

 Slowdown the rise in the number of new cases of diabetes;  

 Continue to slow the rate of increase of people diagnosed with hypertension;  

 Raise awareness on the links to obesity, diabetes and hypertension. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: £49,176   
 

2. Ongoing costs: None  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: 8001603600 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £53,930 
 

5. Source of funding: Carry forward of underspend from 2013-14 budget.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of
[...]
tes Audit was undertaken by the Public Health vascular 
team in 42 out of the 45 GP Practices covering a period of 16 months (from 1 April 2013 – 31 August 
2014) which identified 11,451 patients at high risk of developing diabetes (see Appendix 1 – 
prevalence per ward).  
 
Public Health England recently published modelled estimates which suggest that there are 29,872 
residents at high risk of developing diabetes in Bromley (11.5% prevalence) compared to 11.4% 
across England (PHE, 2015i). 
 

3.2   Evidence of Diabetes Prevention 

There is substantial evidence to support that intensive lifestyle interventions reduce the rate of 
progression to type 2 diabetes or prevent it altogether. The US Diabetes Prevention Program (DPP) 
randomised clinical trial showed a 58% reduction of diabetes incidence with intensive lifestyle 
intervention versus only a 31% reduction with metformin (drug intervention), compared to placebo at 
2.8 years (1996-1999)ii. These beneficial effects were shown to be sustainable in the subsequent 10-
year follow up outcome studyiii. Diabetes incidence was reduced by 34% in the lifestyle group and 
18% in the metformin group (drug intervention), compared with placebo. 
 
Diabetes Incidence in US DPP (2.8yrs) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

0

4

8

12

PLACEBO METFORIM INTENSIVE

LIFESTYLE

INTERVENTION

N
e

w
 C

a
s

e
s

 (
P

e
rc

e
n

t 
p

e
r 

Y
e

a
r)

31% 58% 

DPP Research Group, NEJM 2002 346:393-403 

N = 3234 

Page 21



4 

3.3  Bromley Diabetes Prevention Programme Pilot 
Weight Watchers conducted a 12 month study in the USA to support patients through an intensive 
lifestyle support programme which showed similar findings, a significant reduction in blood glucose 
and weight compared to controls. Bromley commissioned the Weight Watchers diabetes prevention 
programme to reduce risk in Bromley.  
 

The Weight Watchers programme consists of a one year intensive lifestyle support programme, 
focusing on weight r
[...]
rly findings; 
 
The early findings include the 6 month blood test results of 62 patients.   
 

Mean reduction in diabetes risk n = 62:   
 38 (70%) patients no longer at risk  
 10 (19%) patients have reduced risk 
  2 (4%) patient’s risk stayed the same  
X     4 (7%) patients have increased risk  
X     8 patients had no comparable baseline 

 
Attendance 

• 62 out of 81 patients (77%) have a result at 6 months to date.  
 

The mean risk of developing diabetes has reduced from being in the ‘at risk of developing diabetes’ 
category (Mean HbA1c: 6.14% or 43.34mmol/mol) to ‘no longer being at risk of developing diabetes’ 
(Mean HbA1c: 5.82% or 40.0mmol/mol) for the majority of patients, a mean reduction of -0.32%. The 
national evidence cites that a significant result for an intensive lifestyle programme such as this is to 
not increase risk, they look for no change in HbA1c.  

 
3.5   Next steps  
The National Diabetes Prevention Programme: 
In March 2015, NHS England, Public Health England and Diabetes UK announced that the UK will 
undertake the first ever at-scale NHS Diabetes Prevention Programme. Part of delivering the 
commitment set out in the NHS Forward View and PHE’s Evidence into Action last year. The format 
of the NHS Diabetes Prevention Programme went out for consultation from August - September 
2015.  
 
South London Expression of Interest: 
At the same time areas in the UK were asked to submit ‘Expressions of Interest’ to become the first 
areas in the country to deliver the nationally funded prevention programme.  
 
South East and South West London CCGs and Local Authorities have submitted a joint sub regional 
bid. Southwark is already one of the original seven ‘demonstrator sites’ and Bromley has extensive 
experience of implementation in this field. The National Diabetes Prevention Programme team invited 
Bromley Public Health to their Testimonial Day to present the findings of our programme documented 
in this report. It is hopeful that 
[...]
 Wright D et al. (2012) Estimating the current and future costs of type 1 and type 2 diabetes in the 
UK, including direct health costs and indirect societal and productivity costs. Diabetic Medicine 29: 855–62 
ix Prescribing for Diabetes, England - 2005-06 to 2013-14. Health & Social Care Information Centre. Publication date: 
August 12, 2014 
x Public Health England. Making the Case for Tackling Obesity, 2015. 

APPENDIX 

Page 29



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD15127 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
CARE SERVICES PDS COMMITTEE  

Date:  
Wednesday 4 November 2015 
Tuesday 17th November 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON - JOINT HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The six clinical Commissioning Groups in South East London, working with NHS England, have 
been working together to address key challenges facing healthcare across the six boroughs. 
The programme is known as “Our Healthier South East London” (OHSEL). The NHS 
organisations have indicated that the proposals arising from their work are likely to require 
public consultation, and the six boroughs are working towards establishing a joint health scrutiny 
committee to scrutinise the proposals. Participation in a joint health scrutiny committee requires 
approval from full Council.      

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Care Services PDS Committee recommends to Council that Bromley participates 
in the proposed joint health scrutiny committee on the Our Healthier South East London 
proposals and appoints two members to the joint committee.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council Supporting Independence:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £1,055,820 
 

5. Source of funding: revenue Budget 2015/16 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   N/A 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: Arrangements for joint health scrutiny committees 
are set out in Sections 7 and 8 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and associated 
regulations and guidance. The Local Government Act 1972 requires full Council approval to join 
a joint committee.  

 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable: This report does not involve an executive decision 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  All residents  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable  

Page 32



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

  3.1   The six Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in South East London (Bexley, Bromley, 
Greenwich, Lambeth, Lewisham and Southwark) have been working with NHS England on a 
programme entitled “Our Healthier South East London (OHSEL). The programme aims to 
address key challenges facing healthcare in South East London and develop a commissioning 
strategy to address these challenges. An update describing the programme is attached as 
Appendix A.  The OHSEL Programme Director has stressed that there is no intention to 
reduce or change Accident and Emergency provision across the six boroughs as part of this 
programme.   

3.2   Officers from the six boroughs have been working with OHSEL to establish a joint health 
scrutiny committee to scrutinise the proposals and the consultation arrangements. This work 
includes preparing draft terms of reference and proposals for working arrangements for 
approval by Members. All six boroughs will need to follow their own constitutional 
arrangements to establish the committee - the aim is to have an introductory meeting if 
possible before Christmas, followed by around six meetings in the first part of 2016. It is 
proposed that two members will be appointed from each participating borough.  

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1   There are limited resources across the six boroughs to support the joint committee, and any 
costs, which will largely involve arranging and servicing its meetings, will be shared equally 
between participating authorities and would have to be found from within existing budgets.  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

  5.1    Arrangements for joint health scrutiny committees are set out in Sections 7 and 8 of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2001 and associated regulations and guidance. Where NHS proposals 
affect more than one authority any local authority overview and scrutiny committees wishing to 
be formally consulted have to form a joint committee through which formal scrutiny powers can 
be exercised. The Council does not have to join the proposed joint committee, but if it does not 
its scrutiny influence may be reduced. The Local Government Act 1972 requires full Council 
approval to join a non-executive joint committee.  

 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Personnel  

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Offic
[...]
scrutiny of local health services and in approving a work programme the 
Sub-Committee will need to ensure that priority issues are addressed. 

3.2   The three scheduled meeting dates during the 2015/16 Council year, as set out in the draft 
programme of meetings considered by General Purposes and Licensing Committee on 26th 
March 2015, are as follows – 

  11th June 2015 

4th November 2015 

25th February 2016 

 The draft work programme is set out in Appendix 1 below. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Previous work programme reports  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



  

4 

Appendix 1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
 

 
25th February 2016 (4.30pm) 
 

PRUH Improvement Plan Update from Kings  

Better Care Fund Projects Update   

Winter Pressures Update   

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - Update  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH JUNE 2015
	Health Scrutiny 110615 Appendix 1 Questions and Answers

	7 Update on Bromley NHS Health Checks Programme (funded by NHS s.256 Fund)
	Enc. 1 for Update on Bromley NHS Health Checks Programme (funded by NHS s.256 Fund)

	8 Diabetes Prevention Intervention
	9 OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON - JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Enc. 1 for OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON - JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

	10 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 4 November 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Ruth Bennett, Mary Cooke, Ian Dunn, 
David Jefferys, Terence Nathan and 
Charles Rideout QPM CVO 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

 

Councillor Robert Evans, Portfolio Holder for Care 
Services 
Councillor Diane Smith, Executive Support Officer to the 
Portfolio Holder for Care Services 
 
 

 

63   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hannah Gray and 
Stephen Wells, and from Linda Gabriel and Rosalind Luff. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor David Jefferys. 
 
64   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
65   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
66   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 11TH JUNE 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2015 be 
confirmed. 
 
67   PRUH IMPROVEMENT PLAN - UPDATE FROM KINGS 

 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from Paul Donahue, Medical 
Director of the Princess Royal University Hospital (PRUH) and Sally Lingard, 
Communications Director for Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 
The presentation covered the following – 
 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
4 November 2015 
 

2 

 King’s six point plan for the future - A five year plan had just been 

delivered to Monitor, and the intention was to move to a more 

sustainable position. 

 

 An update on Trust performance and finances - There was a huge 

drive to retain staff and to recruit new staff, especially from abroad. 

Maximising the Kings brand was a key part of this. There had been a 

substantial reduction in Bank and Agency staff between April and 

September 2015. The CQC rating was at the top end of “Requires 

Improvement” with some areas of excellence. Areas requiring 

improvement included Medical Records and patient flow through the 

Emergency Department, although the four hour target performance had 

improved from 80% in June to 91% in September. Orpington Hospital 

was receiving very good feedback. The savings target for 2015/16 was 

£86m; nearly £70m of this had been found, and the Trust was confident 

that it could find the remainder by the end of the financial year.     

 

 An update on the PRUH – Key themes were improving patient flow 

through the emergency Department, getting patients in and out of 

hospital more quickly, In-reach, an acute hub, step-down beds and a 

transfer of care bureau. 

 

Committee members enquired about contingency plans for a junior doctor’s 
strike. The Trust did have a generic industrial action plan, and more detailed 
plans were being drawn up at departmental level. They also asked about 
plans for winter resilience. Dr Angela Bhan, Bromley CCG, reported that joint 
efforts were being made to reduce time spent on wards and a system 
governance review was being carried out to identify problems. Measures 
being taken included joint ward rounds, more assessment at home and 
providing a small number of discharge to assess beds. It was confirmed that 
these were on the 1st floor at Orpington Hospital and would not interfere with 
orthopaedic services on the second floor. Progress was being made on the 
introduction of computerised records – this was being rolled out over six 
months and should be completed by May.       
 
The presentation slides would be circulated to Sub-Committee members after 
the meeting.  
 
 
68   URGENT CARE SERVICE - UPDATE FROM THE CCG 

 
The Sub-Committee received an update from Dr Angela Bhan on the Urgent 
Care Service. Two hubs were being set up for the winter period and GPs 
would be able to book people into these hubs. They would be open 4-8pm 
weekdays and 8am to 12 noon at weekends. About 70 – 75% of practices 
already offered extended hours – the hubs would increase this capacity. The 
hubs were prototypes and if they were not used the service could be scaled 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
4 November 2015 

 

3 
 

back. Practices were being encouraged to take a more proactive approach to 
long term conditions.   
 
A Member suggested that patients would benefit from knowing in advance 
roughly how long they could expect to wait to be seen. This point would be 
reported back for consideration.   
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
69   UPDATE ON BROMLEY NHS HEALTH CHECKS PROGRAMME 

(FUNDED BY NHS S.256 FUND) 
 

Report CS15932 
 
The report provided an update on two projects supported from monies moved 
to the Council under a Section 256 Agreement in March 2013. The two 
projects were – 
 

 To perform evaluation of the NHS Health Check against the Pan-

London Standards; 

 To improve the diabetes element of the NHS Health Checks by 

conducting a diabetes prevention audit. 

 
The purpose of the projects was to maximise the effectiveness of the NHS 
Health Check programme by conducting an evaluation.   
 
Forty one of the forty five GP practices in the borough had participated on the 
audit (two did not participate because they used different computer systems, 
and two for other reasons.) The information gathered already provided a good 
baseline, but it was hoped to include these practices in the next audit.    
 
RESOLVED that the progress made since the previous report in October 
2014 be noted. 
 
70   DIABETES PREVENTION INTERVENTION 

 
Report CS15933 
 
The Sub-Committee received an update on the Diabetes Prevention 
Programme Pilot, which was resourced from the weight management budget 
previously approved by the Executive in January 2014. The purpose of the 
project was to evaluate the effectiveness of an intervention to prevent 
diabetes in Bromley. In addition to the report, the Sub-Committee received a 
supplementary paper in response to questions submitted by Councillor Ian 
Dunn which included a detailed breakdown of diabetes risk by ward.   
 
The report summarised the one year intensive lifestyle support programme 
commissioned through Weightwatchers. A Member noted that only 25% of 
participants were men, but it was explained that this was actually a higher 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
4 November 2015 
 

4 

percentage than could have been expected. It was hoped that Bromley could 
participate in the NHS Diabetes Prevention Programme - South East London 
and South West London CCGs had submitted a joint bid to become one of the 
first areas to deliver the nationally funded prevention programme.    
 
RESOLVED that progress made to date be noted. 
 
71   OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON - JOINT HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Report CSD15127 
 
The six clinical Commissioning Groups in South East London, working with 
NHS England, had been working together to address key challenges facing 
healthcare across the six boroughs. The programme was known as “Our 
Healthier South East London” (OHSEL). The NHS organisations had indicated 
that the proposals arising from their work were likely to require public 
consultation, and the six boroughs were working towards establishing a joint 
health scrutiny committee to scrutinise the proposals. Participation in a joint 
health scrutiny committee required approval from full Council.      
 
Although there was some scepticism about the value of the joint committee, 
and the resources needed to support it, the Sub-Committee decided to 
support the Council’s involvement. 
 
RESOLVED that the Care Services PDS Committee be requested to 
recommend to Council that Bromley participates in the proposed joint 
health scrutiny committee on the Our Healthier South East London 
proposals and appoints two members to the Joint Committee.  

 
72   WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 
Report CSD15126 
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme. The Chairman 
suggested looking at the issues of GP capacity in Bromley, care for adults 
with learning disabilities and dementia beds.    
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted and updated as above. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.03 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


